equivalents because of the short duration of their interest rate reset periods. We determined that these investments should not be classified as
cash equivalents due to their underlying maturities. As a result, the accompanying Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the six
months ended June 30, 2004 has been restated to reflect purchases and sales of auction-rate securities as investing cash flows.

In addition, we have determined it is appropriate to classify changes in restricted cash balances as investing activities on our Condensed
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows.

These restatements related to the classification of auction rate securities and changes in restricted cash have no impact on our total current assets,
our total assets, or our net income (loss) or net income (loss) per share for any period presented.

16

Edgar Filing: I2 TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 29

Table of Contents

i2 TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

Following is a summary of the effects of the change in classification described above (in thousands of U.S. dollars):

Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement Information

Six Months Ended June 30, 2004

As Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

Changes in restricted cash 6,189 (6,189) �
Net cash used in operating activities (74,623) (6,189) (80,812)

Restrictions released from cash �  6,189 6,189
Purchase of short-term investments (30,000) (268,425) (298,425)
Sales of short-term investments 5,000 269,450 274,450
Cash flows from investing activities (51,695) 7,214 (44,481)

Net change in cash and cash equivalents (9,389) 1,025 (8,364)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 288,822 (182,000) 106,822
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 279,433 (180,975) 98,458

12. Subsequent Events

On July 1, 2005, we received notification requiring us to purchase an additional $0.3 million of convertible preferred stock of IDe. This
convertible preferred stock will be recorded as a long-term investment in our consolidated balance sheet.

On July 1, 2005, we completed the sale of Trade Service Corporation, our subsidiary, for approximately $3 million. The sale was to a group of
investors led by Trade Service Corporation�s current management team.

On July 21, 2005, our common stock was re-listed by The NASDAQ Listing Qualifications Panel and began trading on The NASDAQ National